
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

AGENDA 
 

DATE: 

 

Wednesday 8 June 2016 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, 

Harrow Civic Centre 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 4) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Jerry Miles  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Ghazanfar Ali 
Mrs Chika Amadi 
Jeff Anderson 
Jo Dooley  
 

Richard Almond 
Ameet Jogia 
Chris Mote 
Paul Osborn (VC) 
 

  
 

 
Representatives of Voluntary Aided Sector:  Mrs J Rammelt/Reverend P Reece 
Representatives of Parent Governors:  2 Vacancies 
 
(Note:  Where there is a matter relating to the Council’s education functions, the “church” 
and parent governor representatives have attendance, speaking and voting rights.  They are 
entitled to speak but not vote on any other matter.) 
 
Representative of Harrow Youth Parliament 

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick 
2. Kairul Kareema Marikar 
3. Ajay Maru 
4. Aneka Shah-Levy 
5. Antonio Weiss 
 

1. Stephen Wright 
2. Lynda Seymour 
3. Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
4. Susan Hall  
 

  

 
Contact:  Vishal Seegoolam, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1883    E-mail:  vishal.seegoolam@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 8 June 2016 2 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 18) 
 
 That the minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 19 April 2016 and the special 

meeting held on 19 May 2016 be taken as read and signed as correct records. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Friday 3 June 2016.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL/CABINET    
 
 (if any). 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 8 June 2016 3 

7. HOMELESSNESS PRESSURES   (Pages 19 - 42) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Housing. 

 
8. WELFARE REFORM SCRUTINY REVIEW GROUP - REPORT AND 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION   (Pages 43 - 64) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director - Strategic Commissioning. 

 
9. FINAL REPORT OF THE SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE 

SCRUTINY REVIEW   (Pages 65 - 76) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Strategic Commissioning. 

 
10. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17   (Pages 77 - 90) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Strategic Commissioning. 

 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which the Chairman has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 
 

Deadline for questions 
 

3.00 pm on  
Friday 3 June 2016 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19 April 2016 - 128 - 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

19 APRIL 2016 
 
 
Chair: † Councillor Jerry Miles 
   
Councillors: * Ghazanfar Ali 

* Richard Almond 
  Jeff Anderson 
* Michael Borio 
* Susan Hall (4) 
 

* Paul Osborn (Vice-Chair in 
the Chair) 

* Primesh Patel 
* Aneka Shah-Levy (1) 
* Stephen Wright (1) 
 

Voting 
Co-opted: 

(Voluntary Aided) 
 
  Mrs J Rammelt 
  Reverend P Reece 
 

(Parent Governors) 
 
 Vacancy 
 Vacancy  
 

Non-voting 
Co-opted: 
 

  Harrow Youth Parliament Representative 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Simon Brown 
  Graham Henson 
 

Minute 146 
Minute 147 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) and (4) Denote category of Reserve Members 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

140. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 18

5



 

- 129 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19 April 2016 

 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Chris Mote Councillor Stephen Wright 
Councillor Marilyn Ashton Councillor Susan Hall 
Councillor Jerry Miles Councillor Aneka Shah-Levy 
 

141. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 7 – School Expansion Programme 
Councillor Paul Osborn declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a 
Governor at Norbury School.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter 
was considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Richard Almond declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a 
governor at St Teresa’s Catholic Primary School. He would remain in the 
room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Primesh Patel declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a 
Governor at Bentley Wood School.  He would remain in the room whilst the 
matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Michael Borio declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a 
Governor at Norbury School.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter 
was considered and voted upon. 
 

142. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2016, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

143. Public Questions and Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions or petitions were received at 
this meeting. 
 

144. References from Council/Cabinet   
 
There were none. 
 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

145. Scrutiny Annual Report 2015-16   
 
The Committee received and considered the Scrutiny Annual Report  which 
outlined the activities of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the Scrutiny 
Sub-Committees and the scrutiny lead councillors during the 2015-16 
municipal year.  It was noted that the Council’s Constitution required the 
Committee to report annually on its activities to Council. 

6



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19 April 2016 - 130 - 

 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council)  

That the annual report be endorsed. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

146. School Expansion Programme   
 
The Committee received a report which set out how the school expansion 
programme had equipped schools to accommodate the additional children 
requiring places in Harrow schools and the opportunities taken to improve the 
school estate. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Children, Schools and Young People introduced the 
report, informing the Committee that to date the school expansion programme 
had created 26 additional permanent Reception forms of entry through the 
expansion of existing schools, six additional permanent year 7 forms of entry 
through the expansion of two existing schools and six schools had opened 
additional special educational needs places.  
[...]
eliness or quality and only economic loss could be sought.  
The SEP lll contract included provision of £1800 per day for damages.  

 

• Had any school expansions been signed off subsequent to the last 
report to the Committee? 

 
Whilst there had been partial or full sign-off it did not mean that they 
were defect free for schools to make use of, for example the Cannon 
Lane Primary drainage defect.  The vast majority of the schools were 
using the available space and some SEN provision would be available 
at half term.  The officers were unaware at this stage of the final costs 
and it was agreed that the Chair, Vice-Chair and the two Scrutiny 
Leads meet to go through this and recommend to Scrutiny Leadership. 
 

9



 

- 133 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19 April 2016 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

147. Community Safety Strategy   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment, Crime & Community Safety introduced 
a report which summarised the Community Safety Strategy 2016-19 including 
current trends, emerging priorities and the implications of the Strategy.  He 
made the following points 
 

• it was a live document which would go back to Safer Harrow; 
 

• there was a greater focus on high impact and high profile events 
around the world; 
 

• although there were concerns at the reduction in police numbers and 
its effects had been recognised,  Harrow was one of the safest London 
Boroughs.  Harrow police also assisted at the more high profile events 
in Central London; 
 

• concerns had been expressed regarding the increase in violence with 
injury involving persons who knew each other; 
 

• co-ordination had been improved with the sharing of data and 
information working successfully. 
 

The following questions were made by Members and responded to 
accordingly: 
 

• Statistical comparison was difficult due to the recording of figures for 
recorded crime for the London context being the year to January 2016 
whilst those for the Loca
[...]
 What was the information and what in what 
circumstances?  How was the Council aware of which groups do not 
use a service? 

 
In order to ensure that services were inclusive, staff needed to be 
confident and inform service users that the information on protective 
characteristics was required to tailor services to their needs.  To 
identify if certain communities do not use services, such as to see who 
used a service and compare with the local demographics.  Knowledge 
of the protective characteristics of complainants could provide the 
ability to make small changes to address the situation. 

 

• What were the reasons for the lack of staff who had declared their 
ethnicity as BAME on pay band 6?  Was data available on the number 
of applications by BAME staff, the numbers shortlisted and those 
interviewed? 

 

14



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19 April 2016 - 138 - 

The Annual Equality Employment report indicated that this situation 
arose across London.  It could be the result of a number of things and 
needed to be recognised in the objectives.  The data for applications 
had been published. 

 
The Committee thanked the officer for his hard work and attendance. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the comments of the Committee on the Equalities Vision 
and Objectives be referred to Cabinet. 
 

149. Expression of best wishes   
 
The Committee expressed its best wishes to Mrs Miles, wife of the Chair, and 
hoped that she would have a speedy recovery. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.10 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR PAUL OSBORN 
Vice-Chair in the Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15



16

This page is intentionally left blank



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19 May 2016 - 139 - 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE (SPECIAL)  

MINUTES 

 

19 MAY 2016 
 
 
Chair: * Councillor Jerry Miles 
   
Councillors: * Ghazanfar Ali 

* Richard Almond 
* Jeff Anderson 
* Jo Dooley 
 

* Ameet Jogia 
* Chris Mote 
* Paul Osborn 
 

Voting 
Co-opted: 

(Voluntary Aided) 
 
† Mrs J Rammelt 
  Reverend P Reece 
 

(Parent Governors) 
 
Vacancy 
Vacancy 

Non-voting 
Co-opted: 
 

  Harrow Youth Parliament Representative 
 

* Denotes Member present  
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

150. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

151. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

17



 

- 140 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19 May 2016 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

152. Appointment of Vice-Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Paul Osborn as Vice-Chair of the 
Overview: and Scrutiny Committee for the 2016/17 Municipal Year. 
 

153. Establishment of Sub-Committees For 2016/17   
 
The Committee considered the proposed memberships and Chairs of the 
Sub-Committees for 2016/17 which had been circulated on the supplemental 
agenda.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Sub-Committees of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be established for the Municipal Year 2016/17 with the 
memberships and Chairs detailed on the supplemental agenda. 
 

154. Appointment Of Lead Members 2016/17   
 
The Committee considered proposals relating to Lead Members for Scrutiny 
for 2016/17.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Scrutiny Lead Members and their areas of 
responsibility, as detailed on the supplemental agenda, be agreed. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 8.53 pm, closed at 8.55 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR JERRY MILES 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

18



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

8 June 2016 

Subject: 

 

Homelessness Pressures 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Lynne Pennington  (Divisional Director 
of Housing ) 
 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Cllr Jeff Anderson, Cllr Manji Kara  
Scrutiny Lead Members for 
Environment and Enterprise 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Appendix 1 Managing Homelessness 
Demand 
Appendix 1a Comparative 
Homelessness Activity Data 

 

Agenda Item 7
Pages 19 to 42

19



 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
This report sets out the background to the acute homelessness pressures 
being experienced in Harrow at present and demonstrates the work being 
done across the Council to manage demand and mitigate the impacts on the 
homeless households and on the Council’s budgetary situation. 

 
Recommendations:  
The Panel are asked to: 

• Consider the report,  

• Note the factors behind the current homelessness demand and  

• Support the drive to manage customer expectations so that they are 
more realistic in relation to the Council’s ability to secure affordable 
housing locally. 

 

 
 
 

Section 2 – Report 
 

Introductory paragraph 
The draft scrutiny work programme has identified homelessness as a topic for 
2016/7; members requested a comprehensive report to come to committee in 
June, as part of the process for defining the scope for a scrutiny project that 
doesn’t duplicate other work going on in this field. 
 
Members noted that homelessness is rated as an A1 risk for the Council and 
requested information on: 

• the nature of the problem (who is presenting as homeless and the 
breakdown of housing need) 

• what we are doing about it 

• what factors are being taken into account for planning purposes 

• whether our policies are preventing homelessness 
 

Background and current situation 
In response to the on-going homelessness pressures the Community 
Directorate has initiated a round table project looking at the issue of 
homelessness, how demand is managed and also what might be done to 
stimulate supply. This report concentrates on the management of demand. 
See appendix for detailed information. There will be a short presentation to 
the meeting highlighting the main elements of the report.  
 
A senior officer challenge panel was held on 25 May 2016 to look at how 
homelessness was 
[...]
ewsnap (Divisional Director - 
Strategic Commissioning  
 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Councillor Pamela Fitzpatrick  

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: None at this stage 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Final report of the Welfare Reform 
Scrutiny Review Group 

 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 43 to 64

43



 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
This report sets out the findings and recommendations of the Welfare Reform 
Scrutiny Review Group which met between August 2015 and March 2016. 
The Group focused on the areas of the Benefit Cap and low pay.   

 
Recommendations:  
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to: 

1) Consider and endorse the report from the Welfare Reform Scrutiny 
Review Group 

2) Forward the Review’s report and recommendations on to Cabinet for 
consideration 

 
 

Section 2 – Report 
 

Introductory paragraph 
The recommendations are based on the evidence gathered throughout the 
Review, which comprised a literature review; three challenge panels and an 
“Out and About” phase. Members were provided with information from a 
number of partner organisations, service users and expert witnesses and 
carefully considered this evidence in the forming of these recommendations.  
 

Financial Implications 
There are no financial implications associated with this report.  However, if the 
report’s recommendations are accepted by Cabinet, the services affected will 
need to provide detail of any costs likely to be incurred. 
 

Performance Issues 
There are no specific performance issues associated with this report.   
 

Environmental Impact 
There are no specific environmental impact associated with this report.   
 

Risk Management Implications 
There are none specific to this report. 
 

Equalities implications 
Equality implications may have to be considered on implementation of the 
recommendations.  
 

Council Priorities 
This review relates to the corporate priority of: 
 

• Making a difference for the vulnerable 

• M
[...]

Councillor Barry Kendler 
Councillor Vina Mithani  
Councillor Chris Mote  
Councillor Janet Mote  
Councillor Phillip O'Dell  
Councillor Christine Robson  
Councillor Rekha Shah  
 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 
 

Contacts:  Edward Smith; Rebecka Steven (Policy Team – Strategic Commissioning) 
 

Background Papers:   
Briefings prepared by the policy team, internal officers and external stakeholders which were presented to 
this Review Group at the meetings of 19 October 2015, 2 March 2016 and 30 March 2016. 
 
All available via SharePoint  

  

64



 
 

REPORT FOR: 

 

OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

8 June 2016 

Subject: 

 

Final Report of the Social and Community 
Infrastructure Scrutiny Review 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Alex Dewsnap, Divisional Director, Strategic 
Commissioning  

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Environment & Enterprise: 
Policy Lead – Councillor Jeff Anderson 
Performance Lead – Councillor Manjibhai Kara 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

Report from Social and Community Infrastructure 
Scrutiny Review Group 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
This report presents the findings and recommendations from the Social and 
Community Infrastructure Scrutiny Review.  The review examined the general 
“soft” infrastructure provision that helps community formation from new and 
expanded residential development and sought to then identify specific 
provision that would be appropriate. 
 

Recommendations:  
The Overview & Scrutiny Committee is recommended to: 

1) Consider and endorse the report from the Social and Community 
Infrastructure Scrutiny Review. 

2) Forward the review’s report and recommendations on to Cabinet for 
consideration. 
 

 

Agenda Item 9
Pages 65 to 76

65



Section 2 – Report 
 
Introductory paragraph 

1. A Scrutiny Review Panel was established in late December 2015 to: 

• Examine the factors that contribute to a new residential 
development becoming a community from examples across the 
country; 

• Examine the factors that help an existing community accept and 
integrate with new residents and vice-versa from examples across 
the country; 

• Explore in particular the contribution that can be made by the 
Council and voluntary and community sector organisations to 
develop less tangible community benefits such as cohesion, self-
help, volunteering, neighbourliness and mutual support; and 

• Recommend initiatives that could facilitate community development 
in the Borough of Harrow. 

 
2. In summary, the Review Panel was tasked with considering the general 

“soft” infrastructure provision that helps community formation from new 
and expanded residential development and then identifying specific 
provision that would be appropriate. 

 
3. The Review Panel comprised Councillor Marilyn Ashton, who chaired 

the Review, and Councillors Jeff Anderson, Michael Borio, Ameet 
Jogia, Barry Macleod-Cullinane, Primesh Patel and Stephen Wright.  
The Panel met on four occasions and received presentations from Paul 
Nichols, Divisional Director of Planning; Mark Billington, Head of 
Economic Development and Research, Edwin Whittingham, 
representing the Institute of Directors and Frank Vickery, Architect and 
social housing entrepreneur.  The Panel also undertook a site visit to 
identify lessons that could be learnt from developments that have taken 
place comparatively recently in the Borough.  The Panel also reviewed 
an extensive library of reports and publications relating to various 
aspects of the brief. 

 
Recommendations 
 

4. Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

1. Commission a site-specific master plan supported by 
Supplementary Planning Documents to ensure that the 
regeneration programme for Harrow fulfils the ambitions for 
successful cohesive, sustainable communities including quality 
housing, employment opportunities, viable retail, entertainment 
uses and a heritage off
[...]
a

in
m

e
n

t.
 

in
 H

a
rr

o
w

 a
n

d
 s

h
o

u
ld

 o
r 

co
u

ld
 t

h
e

 C
o

u
n

ci
l 
d

o
 

m
o

re
 t

o
 i
m

p
ro

ve
 t

h
in

g
s 

fo
r 

lo
n

e
 p

a
re

n
t 

h
o

u
se

h
o

ld
s.

 

re
p

o
rt

 h
a

s 
b

e
e

n
 

co
m

p
le

te
d

 

3
9

 
T

h
e

 t
ig

h
te

n
in

g
 o

f 

th
e

 H
o

u
si

n
g

 

A
ll

o
ca

ti
o

n
 

cr
it

e
ri

o
n

 

 
 

T
o

 b
e

 r
e

vi
e

w
e

d
 o

n
ce

 

th
e

 w
e

lf
a

re
 r

e
fo

rm
 

re
p

o
rt

 h
a

s 
b

e
e

n
 

co
m

p
le

te
d

 

 

 

90


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 19/05/2016 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	7 Homelessness Pressures
	Overview  Scrutiny Report Managing Homelessness Appendix - JF FINAL 20160525

	8 Welfare Reform Scrutiny Review Group - Report and Recommendations for Consideration
	FINAL REPORT WR Scrutiny Review Group DRAFT

	9 Final Report of the Social and Community Infrastructure Scrutiny Review
	10 Scrutiny Work Programme 2016/17
	Draft 2016 17 work programme




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 8 June 2016 - 141 - 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

8 JUNE 2016 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Jerry Miles 
   
Councillors: * Ghazanfar Ali 

* Richard Almond 
* Mrs Chika Amadi 
† Jeff Anderson 
 

* Jo Dooley 
* Ameet Jogia 
* Paul Osborn 
* Lynda Seymour (2) 
 

Voting 
Co-opted: 

(Voluntary Aided) 
 
  Mrs J Rammelt 
  Reverend P Reece 
 

(Parent Governors) 
 
  
 

Non-voting 
Co-opted: 
 

  Harrow Youth Parliament Representative 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Glen Hearnden 
 

Minute 162 

* Denotes Member present 
(2) Denote category of Reserve Members 
† Denotes apologies received 
 

155. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Member:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Chris Mote Councillor Lynda Seymour 



 

- 142 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 8 June 2016 

156. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 7 – Homelessness Pressures 
Councillor Ameet Jogia declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he lived in a 
Council flat purchased under the Right to Buy scheme.  He would remain in 
the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 8 – Welfare Reform Scrutiny Review Group – Report and 
Recommendations for Consideration 
Councillor Lynda Seymour declared a non-pecuniary interest in that her son 
was in receipt of Disability Living Allowance.  She would remain in the room 
whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

157. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 19 April 2016 
and the special meeting on 19 May 2016 be taken as read and signed as 
correct records. 
 

158. Public Questions and Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions or petitions were received at 
this meeting. 
 

159. References from Council/Cabinet   
 
There were none. 
 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

160. Welfare Reform Scrutiny Review Group - Report and Recommendations 
for Consideration   
 
The Committee considered a report which set out the findings and 
recommendations of the Welfare Reform Scrutiny Review Group which met 
between August 2015 and March 2016.  The Group focused on the areas of 
the Benefit Cap and low pay. 
 
A Member of the Committee who was also a Member of the Review Group 
commented that the recommendations had been agreed on a cross-party 
basis. 

 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Cabinet) 
 
That the Scrutiny Review’s report and recommendations be forwarded on to 
Cabinet for consideration. 
 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 8 June 2016 - 143 - 

161. Final Report of the Social and Community Infrastructure Scrutiny 
Review   
 
The Committee considered a report which set out the findings and 
recommendations from the Social and Community Infrastructure Scrutiny 
Review, the review examined the general ‘soft’ infrastructure provision that 
helped community formation from new and expanded residential development 
and sought to then identify specific provision that would be appropriate. 
 
A Member of the Committee who was also a Member of the Review Group 
commented that site visits had been conducted as part of the Review.  A key 
feedback point was that existing land and resources had to be developed. 
 
Another Member commented that it was important to use materials which 
were of good quality especially in relation to buildings resulting from 
regeneration proposals. 

 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Cabinet) 
 
That the Scrutiny Review’s report and recommendations be forwarded on to 
Cabinet for consideration. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

162. Homelessness Pressures   
 
The Committee received a report which set out the background to the acute 
homelessness pressures being experienced in Harrow at present and 
demonstrated the work being done across the Council to manage and 
mitigate the impacts on the homeless households and on the Council’s 
budgetary situation. 
 
The Committee welcomed the Portfolio Holder for Housing to the meeting for 
this item. 
 
Officers conducted a presentation for the Committee and made the following 
points: 
 

 there had recently been a challenge panel which had looked at the 
issue of homelessness and identify actions which could mitigate the 
pressures.  This had involved conducting research, receiving expert 
advice and consultation; 
 

 an action plan was being developed from the Challenge Panel meeting; 
 

 a round table meeting would reconvene in June 2016 to review the 
progress on this action plan; 
 

 if the Council had accepted that someone was homeless under the 
relevant statutory definition, it was obliged to find a permanent housing 
solution; 



 

- 144 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 8 June 2016 

 

 there had been a significant increase in the number of people who 
were homeless in the borough throughout the last couple of years; 
 

 the difficulty that the Council had was that a number of people who 
were homeless were being placed in temporary accommodation.  The 
Council had a shortage of self contained accommodation; 
 

 Bed and Breakfast establishments were used as temporary 
accommodation which was unsatisfactory as they were costly; 
 

 there were a number of reasons why homelessness was on the 
increase.  Part of this was because of the changes to Housing Benefits 
which had meant in its reduction financially at the same time that the 
rents within the private rental sector had been increasing.  This 
obviously left a funding shortfall; 
 

 the Council were actively trying to prevent people from becoming 
homeless.  For example a number of people were becoming homeless 
because of an increase in rents within the private rented sector.  The 
Council were working with landlords to provide measures such as 
grants for disrepair to prevent tenants from being evicted; 
 

 the Council were utilising the option of moving families outside of 
Harrow and London to utilise accommodation which had more cost 
effective rental charges; 
 

 the Council also offered rent advances and deposits to ensure that they 
could either remain in their current property or move into a new one to 
prevent homelessness; 
 

 the Council undertook a detailed homelessness assessment process 
and reached a conclusion accordingly.  These decisions could be 
appealed and usually per year there were about 120 appeals.  Of these 
around two-thirds were upheld and a third involved the Council 
changing its mid due to new information provided; 
 

 the Council operated a service called Help2Let.  This was a social 
housing lettings agency.  This was a service which charged Landlords 
for services and a supply of tenants.  This was a successful service as 
it was a local service for local landlords; 
 

 a key challenge with homelessness was getting those individuals and 
families affected to have realistic expectations.  Approximately half of 
all families becoming homeless would have to be based outside 
London.  The Council had a team which assisted those families and 
individuals to settle living outside London; 
 

 the Government were looking to change the legislation on 
homelessness as they wanted to change the rule in relation to young 
and single people; 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 8 June 2016 - 145 - 

 

 the Right to Buy option had been extended to Housing Associations.  
This would reduce the options available to the Council even further; 
 

 the Council would be undertaking regeneration programmes and it was 
expected that this would increase the housing supply available to the 
Council. 
 

The following questions were put by Members and responded to accordingly: 
 

 What is the financial cost of placing a family in Bed and Breakfast 
accommodation? 
 
The cost to the Council was approximately £17,000 per year. 
 

 What scope is there for the Council to buy a private house and utilise 
this for housing purposes? 
 
Cabinet had provided officers with the approval to buy private 
properties for these purposes.  The Council were actively looking into 
buying properties within Harrow and outside of London. The Council 
were buying a particular level within the housing market and this 
required time. 

 

 How long would it take for people in temporary accommodation to be 
moved into permanent housing solutions? 
 
This would take a long period of time and a long term view had to be 
taken.  There was not enough housing in the private rental sector to be 
able to deliver this at a quicker pace. 
 

 Should the duty on the Council to house a homeless family end if they 
refuse to accept a housing option presented to them? 
 
If the Council had offered a reasonable housing solution which the 
Council deemed to be suitable and it was refused then the 
homelessness duty would end. 
 

 Did the Council clearly state to those who were homeless that they 
could be placed outside of London? 
 
The Council were clear in explaining that accommodation may be 
provided outside of London.  It was difficult to say whether people were 
happy with this as there were some who preferred this and some who 
preferred to stay in London. 
 

 There were situations where tenants were becoming homeless simply 
due to the greed of Landlords and not because they were in any 
arrears.  What could the Council do to mitigate against this? 
 



 

- 146 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 8 June 2016 

This was difficult to mitigate against.  The Council did however attempt 
to offer incentives to Landlords for them to keep tenants. 
 

 Had any thought been provided on the triggers for homelessness so 
that these were addressed immediately avoiding the need to consider 
the person homeless? 
 
This was an issue that the Challenge Panel had considered and work 
would be undertaken on this. 
 

 The Council had the lowest housing stock across West London.  What 
was the reason for this? 

 
Historically the Council had sold over half its housing stock in 1979.  
Additionally it had not been able to undertake the number of 
development opportunities like other authorities. 
 

 If people were on benefits and then subsequently found employment, 
there may be a period of time where there would be a funding gap in 
the rent owned to private landlords.  What help was being provided to 
them? 
 
The Council would be willing to assist in funding the rent during this 
period to avoid the person becoming homeless. 
 

 Were other boroughs dealing with the homelessness issue better or 
worse than the Council? 
 
It was difficult to answer this question as each borough had its own 
unique issues and problems. 
 

 Would the actions contained in the Action Plan arising from the 
Challenge Panel be contained within existing budgets? 
 
Any initiatives proposed were likely to involve investing to save 
schemes.  For example more staff may be recruited however in the 
long term this would save the Council money. 

 
The Chair asked the Portfolio holder whether there were any areas that he 
would like the Committee to investigate working in collaboration on the 
homelessness issue.  The Portfolio Holder responded that work could be 
done in considering how much affordable housing could be provided in the 
existing schemes within the Council and how could the issue receive a higher 
profile within the Council and developers. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

163. Scrutiny Work Programme 2016/17   
 
The Committee received a report which contained a proposed work 
programme for 2016/17. 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 8 June 2016 - 147 - 

 
Members made comments as follows: 
 

 Item 6 – Smoking Cessation Number Quitting – the column on ‘why’ 
required re-drafting; 
 

 Item 35 – Family / Community Services for Asylum Seekers – the 
column on ‘why’ required re-drafting to read ‘what is the Council doing 
to ensure it is aware of hard to reach communities and best support 
and meet their needs’. 
 

 Item 38 – Child Poverty – the column on ‘why’ required the following 
words added at the end ‘and how it was evolving’. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the work programme for the Committee be agreed subject 
to the amendments listed above. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.31 pm, closed at 8.55 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR JERRY MILES 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


